
  
 

Mike Rowan 
Head of Legal and  

Democratic Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 12 JULY 2016 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillor M Allen (Chairman). 
Councillors R Brunton, K Brush, M Casey, B Deering, J Kaye 
(Vice-Chairman), P Phillips, M Pope, M Stevenson and J Wyllie. 
 
Substitutes: 
 

 
(Note: Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Peter Mannings 
01279 502174 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews, I Devonshire, 
R Henson, D Oldridge, R Standley and 
C Woodward. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localis
[...]
 
Tuesday 31 May 2016. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements. 
 

5. Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints 1 April 2015 to 31 
March 2016 (Pages 5 – 18). 

 

6. Data Protection Annual Review (Pages 19 – 34). 
 

7. Community Lettings Policy (Pages 35 – 46). 
 

8. Work Programme (Pages 47 – 54). 
 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 12 JULY 2016 
 
REPORT BY PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND COUNCIL SUPPORT  
 
REVIEW OF COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 1 
APRIL 2015 TO 31 MARCH 2016  
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
           
 
Purpose/Summary of Report:  
 

 To provide a summary of comments, compliments and complaints 
received between April 2015 and March 2016.  

 To highlight the key issues, remedial action and learning arising 
from the comments, compliments and complaints.  

 To note the updated Corporate Complaints Procedure.  
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY:  
That: 

(A) The report and actions in respect of ‘Comments, 
Compliments and Complaints’ be scrutinised; and  

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
 1.0    Background  
 
1.1 The Council implemented the current Corporate Comments, 

Compliments and Complaints system (3Cs) in January 2009. 
  
1.2 On 14 July 2009, Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee 

resolved to receive an annual analysis of the 3Cs managed by 
the Council. 

 
1.3 Following the implementation of the Regulator’s Code in April 

2014, the Corporate Complaints Procedure has been reviewed to 
ensure clear and accessible complaints and appeals processes 
for the Council and others, regulated by local authorities.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
1.4 The Council’s Freedom of Information IT system, Infreemation, 

has been used to record Complaints since April 2014. 
 
1.5 The Council continues to receive a very low number of formal 

complaints, 76 recorded in 2015/16.  As a comparison the Council 
received 400,000 telephone calls in 2015. 

 
1.6 Comments and Compliments were recorded separately to ensure 

there was disparity between the three types of contact.  
 
2.0  Report  
 
2.1  Revisions from previous year 
 

There were no revisions to the previous year’s method.  
 
2.2  Performance  
 

The Council’s performance 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 is 
summarised in the chart below: 

 

Performance 
Indicator  

Performance  
1 April 2015 – 31 March 2016  
(2014/15 figures in brackets)  

Total complaints 
recorded 

76 (95) Broken down into:  
 
Customer and Community Services - 30 (36) 
Internal Services/Financial and Support services – 
16 (24) 
Neighbourhood Services - 30 (35) 

EHPI 5.1, % of 
complaints resolved in 
14 days or less  
2015/16 Target = 70% 
or higher 
 

77.6% (77.9%) broken down into:- 
 
Customer and Community Services – 100% 
(93.3%)  
Internal Services/Financial and Support services – 
93.8% (83.3%)  
Neighbourhood Services – 46.7% (64.3%)  

Page 6



EHPI 5.2a, % of 
complaints about the 
Council and its 
services that are 
upheld: 1st Stage  
2015/16 Target = 30% 
or less 

24.6% (35.3%) 16 out of 65 upheld at Stage 1 
(28/79)  broken down into: 
 
Customer and Community Services – 40% (34.6%) 
Internal Services/Financial Services – 30.8% 
(68.2%)  
Neighbourhood Services – 7.4% (12.9%)  

EHPI 5.2b, % of 
complaints about the 
Council and its  
services that are 
upheld: 2nd 
Stage – appeal  
2015/16 Target = 
25% or less 

 

 18.2% (31.25%) 2 out of 11 upheld at stage 2 
(5/16) broken down into: 
 
Customer and Community Services – 40% (33.3%) 
Internal Services/Financial Services 0% (50%) 
Neighbourhood Services – 0% (27.
[...]
ocumentation 
has been published on the staff intranet.  
Dedicated 3C’s champions are 
responsible for recording and 
responding to complaints / compliments 
/ comments.  Infreemation is now a well 
- established reporting tool for 
complaints. Compliments and 
comments are logged in MS Outlook.  

Page 9



 
2.14  Actions 2016/2017  
 

Action  Outcome  

Management Restructure A review of the 3C’s champions will take 
place following the management 
restructure to ensure each service has a 
dedicated champion.  

Infreemation review A further review of how infreemation 
works for the Council needs to be 
conducted to ensure it is still fit for 
purpose.    

Review of customer contact 
information 

A review of other systems used by the 
Council e.g. ‘Mayrise’ (used by 
Environmental Services to record 
service requests and complaints). The 
review is to eliminate any duplication on 
complaint reporting and ensure that 
customer dissatisfaction is reported 
accurately. 

 

3.0  Implications/Consultations  
 
3.1  Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 

None. 

 
Contact Member:  Councillor Suzanne Rutland-Barsby – Executive 
    Member for Development Management and  
    Council Support  

   suzanne.rutland-barsby@eastherts.gov.uk  
 

Contact Officer:  Rebecca Ranford – Customer Service Manager, 
    Extn: 1420. rebecca.ranford@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
Report Author:  Noel Wallis – Customer Profile and Business  
    Information Analyst, Extn: 2146. 

   noel.wallis@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 10

mailto:suzanne.rutland-barsby@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.ranford@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:noel.wallis@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’  

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Contribution to the 
Council’s Corporate 
Priorities/ Objectives 
(delete as appropriate): 

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of 
our communities  
 
P
[...]
UNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 12 JULY 2016 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 DATA PROTECTION ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 
          
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

 To update the Committee on the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) Report (Essential Reference Paper ‘B’). 

 

 To invite the Committee to comment on the current Data 
Protection status to date. 

 

 To invite the Committee to agree that future scrutiny and 
monitoring of the council Data Protection risks would be best 
conducted through Covalent (the councils‟ performance 
management system). 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY:  
That: 
 

(A) The actions and developments in regard to data protection 
compliance be noted; 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations 
regarding the Council’s data protection compliance; and 

  

(C) The ongoing scrutiny and oversight of data protection 
compliance via the quarterly healthcheck and use of the 
Covalent system be agreed. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Corporate Management Team (CMT) adopted an Information 

Security Framework and priorities for Data Protection (DP) policy 
development and implementation 25 Sept 2012. 

 
1.2 Governance structures were agreed at Corporate Business 

Scrutiny (CBS) Committee 19 March 2013, including an annual 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
  

update in their governance role (strategic oversight) of the 
Council‟s DP compliance arrangements. 

 
1.3 Data protection breaches occur in the best run organisations. The 

primary purposes of implementing DP compliance are: 
 

 To ensure DP risks are prioritised and managed. 

 To equip Officers and Members with the tools they need to 
promote DP compliance in the course of their work. 

 

1.4 In the unfortunate event of a reportable breach, to demonstrate 
that the Council had policies and guidance in place that, had they 
been observed, would have obviated the breach or at least 
mitigated its se
[...]
 replaced with a “.co.uk” suffix.  The majority of the 
information contained within the email was public, although some 
matters regarding use of an address and the tenancy of the 
customer‟s parents were considered to be personal. 
 

2.7.4 The customer was unhappy with the council‟s investigation into 
the matter, and referred the case to the Information 
Commissioner‟s Office (ICO) as a complaint.  The ICO 
investigated the case, but found that the council‟s handling of the 
matter had been appropriate, and that no further action or 
recommendations were required.  This is considered a validation 
of the council‟s Data Protection policies, training, and response to 
breaches. 
 

2.7.5 A letter was sent to a customer from Revenues and Benefits, 
which contained a number of pages from a second customer‟s 
letter.  The information contained some references to bank 
accounts.  On investigation, it was found that the information did 
not present any significant risk of banking fraud or identity theft.   
The customer reported the matter directly to the ICO, who 
conducted an investigation.  The ICO found that a minor breach of 
Data Protection had occurred, but that the council procedures and 
response to the breach had been appropriate.  The ICO did not 
consider that any further action or advice was required, again, 
validating the council‟s policies, training and response. 

Page 24



 
  

 
2.7.6 An email was sent from Housing Advice to a customer, containing 

details of a risk of homelessness and Social Services referral of a 
second customer.  The information contained a full name, as well 
as the name and contact telephone number of one of the social 
workers.   
 
On investigation it became clear that there had been a minor 
breach of Data Protection, but that the customer details released 
were not sufficient to allow the receiving customer to identify or 
locate the subject customer.  The release of professional contact 
details of the social worker was unfortunate in the circumstances, 
but not a breach of Data Protection given the context of the 
information. 
 
The customer was extremely unhappy with the incident, but did 
not pursue the matter with the ICO. 

 
2.7.7 The low number of incidents in 2015/2016, and the ICO‟s 

continued satisfaction with the council‟s responses, as well as our 
policies and procedures, is testament to the work that the Heads 
of Services and senior managers have undertaken to ensure that 
Data Protection awareness is part of the day to operation of their 
individual teams. 
 

2.8 Other Actions 
 

2.8.1 The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) conducted an Audit of 
the council Data Protection governance and arrangements.  The 
audit report returned a level of Substantial Assurance, with no 
improvement recommendations.  A copy of the report is attached 
as ERTP. 
 

2.8.2 The new EU General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) were 
consulted on and drafted through 2015/2016.  These were 
adopted in April 2016 and will apply from May 2018.  The decision 
taken at the EU Referendum in June 2016, to leave the EU, 
means that the council will not be bound by the GDPR, but it 
remains to be seen if any UK specific legislation will be introduced 
that replicates the effects of the GDPR.  The council has already 
reviewed current states of compliance against guidance published 
by the ICO, and expects little difficulty in maintaining compliance 
with any similar legislation. 
 
The implications of the decision to leave the EU on other Data 

Page 25



 
  

Protection frameworks, such as the EU/US Safe Shield framework 
are yet to be clarified.  The council will monitor any risks arising 
from this and make appropriate recommendations to those 
services impacted by such frameworks. 
 

2.9 Reporting and Scrutiny 
 

2.10 It is proposed that the ongoing scrutiny and oversight of the 
council Data Protection compliance be conducted solely through 
the existing risk management process. 
 

2.11 Current arrangements are that an annual report be made to 
Corporate Business Scrutiny. 
 

2.12 While an annual report is a useful summary tool, it is a 
retrospective mechanism, looking back over the entire previous 
year‟s performance.  The quarterly updates are visible to all 
Members on Covalent, the council‟s performance management 
system, and risk reports to the Executive (via the Healthcheck) 
and to Audit and Governance Committee, These allow for issues 
to be identified and addressed much more quickly and are seen 
as a logical progression in the mainstreaming of Data Protection 
as a corporate risk issue, reducing the bureaucratic overhead 
while increasing scrutiny and oversight.   
 

3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor G McAndrew, Executive Member for 

Environment and the Public Space. 
graham.mcandrew@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
Contact Officer: Mike Rowan, Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services, Extn: 2170. mike.rowan@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Report Author: Mike Rowan, Head of Legal and Democratic  

  Services, Extn: 2170. mike.rowan@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Page 26

mailto:graham.mcandrew@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:mike.rowan@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:mike.rowan@eastherts.gov.uk


 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

Priority 3 - Enable a flourishing local economy.  Working 
with others, to have achieved the right infrastructure for 
our businesses and communities. 

Consultation: Heads of Service have been invited to comment where 
the report contains details of their service 
 

Legal: None (excepting where lack of compliance carries risk of 
action by the ICO) 
  

Financial: None (excepting where lack of compliance carries risk of 
[...]
antial Assurance Whilst there is a largely sound system of control, there are some minor weaknesses, which 
may put a limited number of the system objectives at risk. 

Moderate Assurance Whilst there is basically a sound system of control, there are some areas of weakness, which 
may put some of the system objectives at risk. 

Limited Assurance There are significant weaknesses in key control areas, which put the system objectives at 
risk. 

No Assurance Control is weak, leaving the system open to material error or abuse. 

 

Priority of recommendations 

High There is a fundamental weakness, which presents material risk to the objectives and requires 
urgent attention by management. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which needs to 
be addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

P
age 34



 

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 12 JULY 2016 
 
COMMUNITY LETTINGS POLICY  

 
REPORT BY THE HEAD OF STRATEGIC FINANCE AND PROPERTY 
 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:  All 

_________________________________ 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

 To set out the options for consideration in formulating a community 
lettings policy. 

 To demonstrate transparency in documenting the subsidies provided 
to community groups who lease land and buildings from the council. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY: 

 

(A) Community lettings leases be recognised, as detailed in 
paragraph 2.6, in order to comply with the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2015; 

 

(B) The Executive be requested to consider the future policy 
direction of the community lettings policy, as detailed in 
paragraph 2.11. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 This policy has been developed as part of the review of the Asset 
Management Plan with the aim of documenting community lettings in 
a way which demonstrates transparency and complies with best 

[...]
y with the requirements of the Act which 
prescribes the grounds on which the Council can terminate the lease 
should it wish to do so.  

2.5 The prescribed grounds set out in section 30 of the Act are: 

a) Breach of repairing obligations 
b) Persistent delay in paying rent 
c) Other substantial breaches 

Page 36



 

 

d) Suitable alternative accommodation 
e) Possession required for letting or disposing of the property as a 

whole 
f) Landlord intends to demolish or reconstruct the premises or a 

substantial part of the premises 
g) Landlord’s intention to occupy the premises 

The Act provides that the tenant is entitled to compensation if the 
tenancy is terminated on grounds e, f or g. 

2.6 In order to comply with the Local Government Transparency Code, 
the Council should as minimum recognise each community lettings 
lease as a grant to the lessor, subject to the disclosure requirements 
of grants set out in paragraph 1.4, equivalent to the difference 
between market rent and the rent amount in the lease. 

2.7 The Executive may also wish to consider the basis on which these 
leases continue and an annual review of this policy will take place 
from 2016/17 onwards to facilitate this. 

2.8 The council has a number of options to consider in the future 
development of this policy. Four options are set out below: 

2.8.1 Establish the current market rent for each of the community lettings 
and recognise the difference between market rent and the rent 
amount in the lease as a grant to the lessor. 

2.8.2 Introduce a market rent policy which moves each lease to a market 
rent as the lease comes up for renewal. 

2.8.3 Introduce a market rent policy as each lease comes up for renewal 
with a temporary, phased grant relief scheme, e.g. 80% grant in year 
1 reducing by 25% each subsequent year over a four year period.   

2.8.4 Introduce a market rent policy as each lease comes up for renewal 
alongside establishing a grant application process, subject to a 
maximum rent discount of, for example, 80%. 

2.9 As the rents currently charged to VCS groups as community lettings 
are historically low a move towards charging full market rent would 
result in substantial increases in rent for these organisations. A 
period of consultation would be required as this is a new policy 
proposal, including consultation through Corporate Business 
Scrutiny. 

2.10 Such an increase could be mitigated through the development of a 
relief grant scheme as described above. An illustration of how such a 

Page 37



 

 

scheme could operate is shown in Essential Reference Paper ‘C’. 

2.11 The recommendation from officers is the fourth option described 
above; introduce a market rent policy as each lease comes up for 
renewal alongside establishing a grant application process, subject 
to a maximum rent discount of, for example, 80%. This will ensure 
that the council complies with its legal obligations. 

2.12 Similar schemes are already in operation in neighbouring districts. 
Broxbourne Borough Council offer up to 50% rent relief on council 
owned properties for sports clubs, voluntary bodies, and charities 
which must be applied for on annual basis. Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
Council introduced a scheme which provides voluntary and 
community groups a phased rent relief period if their rent increased 
by either a multiple of 5 or more than £10k on renewal of a lease. 
The rent relief offered is 80% in year 1, reducing by 25% each year 
so that no relief is offered by the fifth year. 

2.13 The proposed criteria for the policy to be implemented in East Herts 
will be based on a tiered approach. Once a VCS group have 
demonstrated that they meet the criteria to qualify for stage one of 
the rent relief grant they may then apply for either or both tiers of 
relief grant at stage two if applicable. 

2.14 The tiered stages of rent relief grant are outlined below: 

 Stage One: Contribution to East Herts Council Corporate 
Priorities (50% re
[...]
would be assessed on an individual basis. 
Some sites will have limited market value whilst others offer scope 
for alternative uses with a corresponding market rent.  

3.0 IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated with 
this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper ‘A’. 

 
Contact Member:  Councillor Geoff Williamson – Executive   
    Member for Finance and Support Services  

   geoffrey.williamson@eastherts.gov.uk  

Page 39

mailto:geoffrey.williamson@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Philip Gregory – Head of Strategic Finance   
    and Property, Extn: 2050. 
    philip.gregory@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
Report Author:  Philip Gregory – Head of Strategic Finance   
    and Property, Extn: 2050. 

   philip.gregory@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Page 40

mailto:philip.gregory@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:philip.gregory@eastherts.gov.uk


 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 
 
Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives  
 
Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy  

 

This report sets out how a Community Lettings Policy will 
demonstrate transparency in the discounts awarded to 
Voluntary and Community Services organisations. 

Consultation: Discussions have taken place with the Director, the Asset 
Management Working Group and the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Support Services. 
 

Legal: No specific implications arise from this report.  
 

Financial: Financial implications are included in the body of the 
report. 

Human 
Resource: 

No specific implications arise from this report. 

Risk 
Management: 

There are reputational risks to the Council if the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2015 is not 
implemented. This policy seeks to ensure Community 
Lettings are compliant.  

Health 
[...]
l consider any report and 
recommendations on the item submitted by the Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016
	Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 - ERPA (implications)
	Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 - ERPB (complaint source)
	Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 - ERPC (upheld complaint outcomes %)
	Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 - ERPD (complaints)

	6 Data Protection Annual Review
	Data Protection Annual Review - ERPA (implications)
	Data Protection Annual Review - ERPB (SIAS report)_opt

	7 Community Lettings Policy
	Community Lettings Policy - ERPA (implications)
	Community Lettings Policy - ERPB (lettings assets)_opt
	Community Lettings Policy - ERPC (grant process flow chart)_opt

	8 Work Programme
	CBS Work Programme - ERPA (implications)
	CBS Work Programme - ERPB (draft programme)




Minutes of the meeting


CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
126 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 12 JULY 2016, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Allen (Chairman). 
  Councillors R Brunton, M Casey, B Deering, 

I Devonshire and M Stevenson. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors G Jones, P Ruffles and 

G Williamson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Alasdair McWilliams - Information and 

Digital Media 
Manager 

  Rebecca Ranford - Customer Services 
Manager 

  Noel Wallis - Information Analyst 
  Liz Watts - Chief Executive 
  Ben Wood - Head of 

Communications, 
Strategy and 
Policy 

 
136   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors J Kaye, P Phillips, M Pope and J Wyllie.  It 
was noted that Councillor I Devonshire was substituting 
for Councillor J Wyllie. 
 
 
 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
127 

137   MINUTES – 31 MAY 2016  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 31 May 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

138   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman advised that the report in respect of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan would be considered at the 
next  meeting to allow Officers to reflect on the possible 
impact of the recent referendum decision. 
 
Members were also advised that the Section 106 report 
would be considered at a future meeting pending news on 
more advanced discussions between landowners and 
developers. 
 
Finally, the Chairman encouraged Members to ask 
questions in support of the scrutiny process. 
 

 

139   REVIEW OF COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND 
COMPLAINTS 1 APRIL 2015 TO 31 MARCH 2016  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Development Management 
and Council Support submitted a report that summarised 
the comments, compliments and complaints received 
between April 2015 and March 2016.  The report also 
highlighted the key issues, remedial action and learning 
arising from the comments, compliments and complaints 
received.  Members were invited to note the updated 
Corporate Complaints Procedure. 
 
The Customer Services Manager detailed a number of 
key points and definitions that were referred to within the 
report.  She highlighted a number of complaints that had 
been received and detailed the involvement with the 
Office of the Information Commissioner (ICO). 
 
The Manager detailed the percentage of complaints that 
been upheld at stages 1and 2.  She stated that the 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
128 

number of complaints received was very low when 
considered in the context of the volume of phone calls, e-
mails and bin collections the Authority was involved with. 
 
Members were advised that the new complaints 
champions would be meeting with Heads of Service as 
part of an information review regarding the recording of 
compliments, comments and complaints. 
 
The Customer Services Manager responded to a query 
from Councillor M Casey by detailing the nature of the 
complaints referred to in paragraph 2.3 of the report.  She 
also advised Councillor R Brunton of the process whereby 
the local ombudsman got involved and how they 
considered any cases that were referred to them 
regarding East Herts Council.   
 
The Manager responded to a number of other queries 
from the Committee regarding how Officers processed 
comments, compliments and complaints.  Members 
received the report and approved the recommendations 
now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; 
 
(B) the actions in respect of ‘Comments, 
Compliments and Complaints’ be noted; 
 
(C) the comments, compliments and complaints 
recording process be re-aligned with the new 
structure; 
 
(D) the departmental complaints champions be 
reviewed and updated; 
 
(E) the current system for the recording of 
compliments, comments and complaints is 
adequate and should not be reviewed; and 
 
(F) a request for service should not be logged as 
a complaint. 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
129 

 
140   DATA PROTECTION ANNUAL REVIEW  

 
 

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a 
report that updated the Committee on the Shared Internal 
Audit Service (SIAS) report on data protection.  The 
Digital and Information Manager invited Members to 
comment on the current Data Protection status and to 
agree that future scrutiny and monitoring of the Council’s 
Data Protection risks would be best conducted through 
Covalent (the Council’s performance management 
system) and the quarterly performance reports. 
 
Members were advised of the 3 data protection breaches 
that were detailed in the report, none of which had 
attracted any action from the Information Commissioner’s 
Office.  The Committee was advised that the Shared 
Internal Audit Service (SIAS) report had not made any 
recommendations for improvement. 
 
The Digital and Information Manager responded to 
concerns from Councillor M Casey regarding the data 
protection breaches by advising that the Office of the 
Information Commissioner (ICO) was satisfied that the 
data protection protocols of the Authority were sufficiently 
robust.  Members were advised that whilst any breach 
was regrettable, they could occur due to human error. 
 
The Chairman and the Officer responded to a number of 
other minor queries from the Committee regarding the 
inclusion of data protection reviews in the monthly 
corporate performance report.  Members received the 
report and approved the recommendations now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the actions and 
developments in regard to data protection 
compliance be noted; and 
 
(B) the ongoing scrutiny and oversight of data 
protection compliance via the quarterly 
performance report and use of the Covalent 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
130 

system be agreed. 
 

141   COMMUNITY LETTINGS POLICY  
 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property submitted a 
report that set out the options for consideration in 
formulating a community lettings policy.  The report also 
demonstrated transparency in documenting the subsidies 
provided to community groups who leased land and 
buildings from the Council. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
referred to lease arrangements being considered on a 
case by case basis as they were due for renewal.  He 
referred to the local government transparency code and 
detailed the four options for Members to consider as 
detailed in paragraph 2.8 of the report submitted. 
 
Members were advised that the preferred option was for 
the introduction of a market rent policy as each lease 
came up for renewal alongside the establishment of a 
grant application process subject to a maximum rent 
discount of, for example, 80%. 
 
Councillor R Brunton commented on whether there was 
any latitude to extend the maximum rent discount beyond 
80% to 90 or 95%.  Councillor B Deering referred to the 
importance of being even handed when dealing with the 
discretionary assessment of needs. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
commented that the matters referred to by Councillors R 
Brunton and B Deering would be closely monitored in 
lease documentation.  He stated that Officers took a view 
on what land was worth as well as the level of commercial 
rent.  He referred to the importance of moving from the 
current situation to where the Council wanted to be. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that it was the role of the 
Council to set the market rent policy.  Following a query 
from Councillor M Casey, she referred to a number of 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
131 

factors Members should consider as well as guidance 
regarding the role of Councillors. 
 
The Committee debated a number of other issues at 
length regarding market rent and the level of market 
value.  The Executive Member for Finance and Support 
Services commented on the importance of fairness and a 
level playing field regarding the policy and market rents 
and the maximum levels of rent discounts.  Members 
received the report and approved the recommendations 
now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received;  
 
(B) community lettings leases be recognised, as 
detailed in paragraph 2.6 of the report submitted, 
as being in compliance with the Local Government 
Transparency Code 2015;  
 
(C) the Executive be requested to consider 
whether a market rent policy could be introduced, 
whereby as each lease comes up for renewal 
alongside an established grant application 
process, there would be a maximum rent discount 
of 80% on the understanding that Officers would 
have discretion to make adjustments to this; and 
 
(D) the level of community use be included and 
monitored via the wording of future lease 
documents. 

 
142   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report inviting Members to 
review and determine the Committee’s future work 
programme for 2016/17.  Members were advised that the 
review of the WENTA ‘Myincubator’ centre would be 
brought forward to the November 2016 meeting from April 
2017. 
 
The report on the medium term financial plan would now 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
132 

be submitted to the August 2016 meeting to allow 
Members to be presented with some considered thought 
on the impact of the decision to leave the EU, including a 
thorough reassessment of modelling assumptions. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that the Head of the 
Revenues and Benefits Shared Service had requested 
that a report regarding discretionary rate relief be 
submitted to the October 2016 meeting to assist with 
budget setting and future planning. 
 
The Chief Executive requested time on a future agenda to 
bring forward a report regarding a request for capital 
funding linked to the Hertford Urban Design Strategy.  
She said it was needed to be able to make use of 
matched funding to enhance the public realm of Hertford. 
 
The Committee approved the 2016/17 work programme, 
as now amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
amended, be approved. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


